
**United States Court of
Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit**

Case No. 25-3088

SHELLEY HAUSE; STEPHEN HAUSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
ARKANSAS, CASE NO. 5:24-CV-05143-TLB, HON.
TIMOTHY L. BROOKS, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
212.599.7000
ishapiro@manhattan.
institute

Sam Spiegelman
Counsel of Record
SPIEGELMAN LAW GROUP
P.O. Box 1354
New York, NY
201.314.9505
sam@spiegelmanlawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. WITHOUT CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS, LOCAL LAND-USE RESTRICTIONS INHIBIT NATURAL AND NECESSARY GROWTH.....	5
II. SHORT-TERM RENTALS ARE AN INDISPENSABLE COMPONENT OF AMERICA’S MODERN ECONOMY	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	8
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	6
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1969)	11
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	6
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) (“ <i>Horne II</i> ”)	9
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	11
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	9
Other Authorities	
Alexander W. Cloonan, <i>The New American Home: A Look at the Legal Issues Surrounding Airbnb and Short-Term Rentals</i> , 42 U. Dayton L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	17
Andrew Moylan, <i>Roomscore 2016: Short-Term Rental Regulation in U.S. Cities</i> , 55 R Street Pol’y Study (March 2016).....	13
Apostolos Filippas & John J. Horton, <i>The Tragedy of Your Upstairs Neighbors: The Negative Externalities of Home-Sharing Platforms</i> , Working Paper (Nov. 2, 2023)	7, 17
Chang-Tai Hsieh & Enrico Moretti, <i>Housing Constraints and Spatial Misallocation</i> , 11 Am. Econ. J.: Macroeconomics 1 (2019).....	13
Christopher Serkin & Ganesh, <i>Post-Neoliberal Housing Policy</i> , Penn. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2026).....	16
Christopher Serkin & Leslie Wellington, <i>Putting Exclusionary Zoning in Its Place: Affordable Housing and Geographical Scale</i> , 40 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1667 (2013).....	18
Corianne Scally et al., <i>Rental Housing For a 21st Century Rural America</i> , Urb. Inst.: Metro. Hous. & Comms. Pol’y Ctr. (2018)	18

<i>Daniel Shoag, Removing Barriers to Accessing High-Productivity Places, Hamilton Proj. (2019)</i>	19
<i>David T. Beito & Linda Royster Beito, The “Lodger Evil” and the Transformation of Progressive Housing Reform, 1890-1930, 20 Indep. Rev. 485 (2016)</i>	3
<i>Elmer E. Smead, Sic Utere Tuo Ut Alienum Non Laedas: A Basis of the State Police Power, 21 Cornell L. Rev. 276 (1936)</i>	11
<i>Ernst Freund, The Police Power: Public Policy and Constitutional Rights (1904)</i>	12
<i>Francisco Vergara-Perucich, Housing Affordability in the United States: Price-to-Income Ratio By Pareto Distribution, Geographies (2025)</i>	8
<i>Grant Wills, To Be or Not to Airbnb: Regulation of Short-Term Rentals in South Carolina, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 821 (2017)</i>	13
<i>Jade A. Craig, “Pigs in the Parlor”: The Legacy of Racial Zoning and the Challenge of Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing in the South, 40 Miss. Coll. L. Rev. 5 (2022)</i>	14
<i>James Burling, The Roberts Court: “Lockeing” in Property Rights and Regulatory Takings Through History and Tradition, 13 Prop. Rts. J. 45 (2024)</i>	9
<i>Jamila Jefferson-Jones, Airbnb and the Housing Segment of the Modern Sharing Economy: Are Short-Term Rental Restrictions an Unconstitutional Taking, 42 Hastings Const. L.Q. 557 (2015)</i>	10
<i>John Adams, “Discourses on Davilia: A Series of Papers on Political History” in Charles Francis Adams, The Works of John Adams (Little Brown 1851)</i>	8
<i>John Locke, Second Treatise on Government (1689)</i>	10
<i>Joshua D. Gottlieb & Avi Zenilman, When Nurses Travel: Labor Supply Responses to Peak Demand for Nurses, 2024 Rev. Econ. & Stats. 1 (2024)</i>	3
<i>Kyle Barron et al., The Effect of Home-Sharing on House Prices and Rents: Evidence From Airbnb, Working Paper (March 4, 2020)</i>	14
<i>Lawrence Yun et al., Housing Affordability & Supply: Rising Inventory, But For Whom? A Look at Inventory Gaps By Price Range and Income Level in 2025, Nat’l Ass’n Realtors: Res. Grp. (May 2025)</i>	4
<i>M. Nolan Gray, Arbitrary Lines: How Zoning Broke the American City and How to Fix It (Island Press 2022)</i>	14

Michael Salinger, <i>Short-Term Rentals in New York City: An Economic Analysis of Proposed Rules</i> , Charles River Assocs. (Dec. 2022)	16
N.R. Brouwer & Jessica Trounstine, <i>NIMBYs, YIMBYs, and the Politics of Land Use in American Cities</i> , 27 Ann. Rev. Pol. Sci. 165 (2024).....	5
Robert C. Ellickson, <i>Measuring Exclusionary Zoning in the Suburbs</i> , 23 Cityscape: J. Pol’y Dev. & Res. 249 (2021)	14
Scott M. Reznick, <i>Empiricism and the Principle of Conditions in the Evolution of the Police Power: A Model for Definitional Scrutiny</i> , 1978 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1978)	12
<i>Short-Term Rental Markets: A Primer</i> , Cong. Res. Serv.: In Focus (Feb. 24, 2025)	13
Sophie Calder-Wang et al., <i>What Does Banning Short-Term Rentals Really Accomplish?</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev., Feb. 15, 2024	15
Stephen Eide, <i>Rust Belt Cities and Their Burden of Legacy Costs</i> , Report, Manhattan Inst. (2017)	18
Tatjana Schneider & Jeremy Till, <i>Flexible Housing</i> (Architectural Press, 2007)	3
Thomas Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....	10
Tobias Peter, <i>Setting the Record Straight on Short-Term Rentals, Housing Affordability, and Misguided Government Market Interventions</i> , AEI Hous. Ctr. (Nov. 2023)	16
William A. Fischel, <i>An Economic History of Zoning and a Cure For Its Exclusionary Effects</i> , 41 Urb. Stud. 317 (2004)	5
William Fischel, <i>The Homevoter Hypothesis: How Home Values Influence Local Government Taxation, School Finance, and Land-Use Policies</i> (2002)	4
